

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VERMONT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA**

KAREN MCANDREW
LINDA J. COHEN
DINSE, KNAPP &
MCANDREW, P.C.
209 Battery Street
P.O. Box 988
Burlington, VT 05402
(802) 864-5751

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
SARAH BRACKNEY ARNI
KRISTIN M. HICKS
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Pharmaceutical Marketplace.....	2
B. Use Of Prescriber Data By Pharmaceuti- cal Manufacturers, Insurance Companies, State Healthcare Programs, And Counter- Detailers To Influence Prescriber Behavior	9
C. The Vermont Law	13
D. Proceedings Below	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. VERMONT’S VIEWPOINT-DISCRIMI- NATORY LAW IS PRESUMPTIVELY INVALID	23
A. Laws Disfavoring Speakers And Viewpoints Presumptively Violate The First Amendment.....	23
B. Vermont’s Law Discriminates Against Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Based On Content And Viewpoint.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. VERMONT'S LAW FAILS INTER-MEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	39
A. The Asserted Interest In Prescriber Privacy Does Not Justify The Speech Restriction.....	40
B. The Asserted Interests In Public Health And Cost Containment Do Not Justify The Speech Restriction	49
III. VERMONT CANNOT ESCAPE FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW BASED ON ITS REGULATION OF PHARMACIES ..	55
CONCLUSION	60
APPENDIX:	
Exhibit 113 to the Deposition of Sean Flynn, <i>IMS Health Inc., et al. v. Sorrell, et al.</i> , Nos. 1:07-CV-188 & 1:07-CV-220 (Apr. 25, 2008)...	1a
Exhibit 115 to the Deposition of Sean Flynn, <i>IMS Health Inc., et al. v. Sorrell, et al.</i> , Nos. 1:07-CV-188 & 1:07-CV-220 (Apr. 25, 2008)...	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	26, 27, 51
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	38
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	27, 44
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	23
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	23
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	28
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	38, 39
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	47
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	24
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	44
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	27, 40, 46, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	44
<i>FTC v. Mainstream Mktg. Serv. Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	26, 27, 42, 50, 51
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), <i>rev’d</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 10-984 (Jan. 28, 2011).....	45
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	44
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Re- porting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	22, 55, 56, 57
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).	38
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)....	47
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....	38-39
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24, 25, 39
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	32
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24, 37, 39
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	45
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	27, 48
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	22, 58
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	24, 38
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	44
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24, 37
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank v. Ind. Ins. Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	41
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .	41
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	37
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	55
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	25, 44, 49, 53

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS

Federal

U. S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b).....	59
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1)	10
21 U.S.C. § 355	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2	11
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(1).....	59
16 C.F.R. § 310.4	45
21 C.F.R. § 200.5	32
21 C.F.R. § 201.5	10
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(5)(ii)	10
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	10-11
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2)(i)(B)	11
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State	
9 V.S.A. § 2458(a)	17
9 V.S.A. § 2458(b)(1)	17
9 V.S.A. § 2466a	18
9 V.S.A. § 2466a(a)	17
18 V.S.A. § 4605	54
18 V.S.A. § 4621	9
18 V.S.A. § 4622	9
18 V.S.A. § 4622(a)(1)	9
18 V.S.A. § 4622(a)(2)	54
18 V.S.A. § 4631	15, 23, 36, 58
18 V.S.A. § 4631(a)	20, 31, 41
18 V.S.A. § 4631(b)(5)	16, 28, 30
18 V.S.A. § 4631(b)(8)	16, 28, 30, 32
18 V.S.A. § 4631(c)	16, 19, 28, 40
18 V.S.A. § 4631(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 V.S.A. § 4631(e)	20, 28, 42, 43
18 V.S.A. § 4631(e)(1)	16, 29, 30
18 V.S.A. § 4631(e)(4)	32
18 V.S.A. § 4631(f)	17
18 V.S.A. § 9410	13
33 V.S.A. § 1998	54
33 V.S.A. § 2004(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 V.S.A. § 2004(b)	9, 43
33 V.S.A. § 2004a.....	13
33 V.S.A. § 2004a(a)	9
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80.....	1, 17, 54, 55
§ 1	13
§ 1(2).....	14, 51
§ 1(3).....	14, 33, 51
§ 1(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1(6).....	1, 14, 20, 34
§ 1(7).....	14
§ 1(8).....	14
§ 1(9).....	51
§ 1(10).....	51
§ 1(11).....	51
§ 1(13).....	14, 34
§ 1(14).....	14, 34, 51
§ 1(15).....	14, 51
§ 1(16).....	51
§ 1(17).....	14, 51
§ 1(18).....	14, 51
§ 1(19).....	14, 34
§ 1(20).....	15
§ 1(22).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1(23).....	14
§ 1(24).....	14
§ 1(25).....	14
§ 1(26).....	14, 51
§ 1(27).....	14, 15
§ 1(29).....	43
§ 1(30).....	14
§ 1(31).....	20
§ 6	54-55
§ 15	54
§ 15a	54
§ 16	55
§ 17(f).....	17, 36
§ 20	17
§ 21	18
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 89, § 3	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 § 1711-E	45

OTHER MATERIALS

Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990).....	25
Am. Med. Assoc., <i>Code of Medical Ethics: Opinion 10.015</i> (2001), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion10015.shtml	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans Act in Response to ‘Pharmaceutical Industry Promo Tactics,’</i> Drugs.com, June 30, 2003, http://www.drugs.com/news/blue-cross-blue-shield-plans-act-response-pharmaceutical-industry-promo-tactics-3327.html	44
Bryan R. Cote & Elizabeth A. Peterson, <i>Impact of Therapeutic Switching in Long-Term Care</i> , 14 Am. J. Managed Care SP23 (2008).....	5
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Boundedly Rational Borrowing</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 249 (2006)	45
Cong. Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (1998).....	3
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Promotional Spending for Prescription Drugs</i> (2009)	3
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (2006).....	2, 4
<i>Crestor: Highlights of Prescribing Information</i> (2010), available at http://www1.astrazeneca-us.com/pi/crestor.pdf	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eric Sun et al., <i>The Determinants of Recent Gains in Cancer Survival: An Analysis of the Surveillance, Epidemiology, and End Results (SEER) Database</i> , 26 J. Clinical Oncology (May 20 Supp.) 6616 (2008)	2-3
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>Benefits and Costs of Newer Drugs: An Update</i> (Nat'l Bureau Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 8996, 2002)	53
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence from Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data from 52 Countries, 1982–2001</i> (Nat'l Bureau Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 9754, 2003)	2
Haiden A. Huskamp et al., <i>The Effect of Incentive-Based Formularies on Prescription-Drug Utilization and Spending</i> , 349 New Eng. J. Med. 2224 (2003)	8
Jesse C. Vivian, <i>Generic Substitution Laws</i> , U.S. Pharmacist, June 2008, available at http://www.uspharmacist.com/content/s/44/c/9787/	10
Kevin B. O'Reilly, <i>New Reps, New Rap: The Counter-Detailers</i> , amednews.com, Sept. 24, 2007, http://www.ama-assn.org/amednews/2007/09/24/prsa0924.htm	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lipitor: Highlights of Prescribing Information</i> (2009), available at http://www.pfizer.com/files/products/uspi_lipitor.pdf	4
Marc Kaufman, <i>Doctors Hear Alternatives To Drug-Firm Sales Pitches</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 5, 2002, at A01.....	8, 9
Medco, <i>2007 Drug Trend Report</i> (2007), available at http://medco.mediaroom.com/index.php?s=64&cat=5	12
Merck, Cholesterol Medicine, http://www.zetia.com/ezetimibe/zetia/consumer/index.jsp (last visited Mar. 24, 2011)	5
OVHA, Pharmacy Unit, <i>Therapeutic Equivalency Pilot Program Legislative Report</i> (2010), available at http://dvha.vermont.gov/budget-legislative/therapeutic-equivalency-pilot-report-january-2010.pdf	13
PhRMA, <i>2010 Pharmaceutical Industry Profile</i> (2010), available at http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/159/profile_2010_final.pdf	3
PhRMA, <i>The Facts About Pharmaceutical Marketing & Promotion</i> (2008), available at http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/159/marketing_and_promotion_facts_071108_final.pdf	7, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Significant 30 Percent Increase in Relative Risk of Cardiovascular Events or Death</i> , WorldPharmaNews, Sept. 5, 2007, http://www.worldpharmanews.com/pfizer/71-significant-30-percent-increase-in-relative-risk-of-cardiovascular-events-or-death	5
Tufts Ctr. for the Study of Drug Dev., <i>Outlook 2008</i> (2008), available at http://csdd.mtufts.edu/_documents/www/Outlook2008.pdf	7
Vanessa Fuhrmans, <i>Doctors Paid To Prescribe Generic Pills</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 24, 2008, at B1.....	12
Vermont Physicians Profiles Search, http://healthvermont.gov/hc/med_board/profile_search.aspx	46
<i>Zocor (simvastatin): Highlights of Prescribing Information</i> (2010), available at http://www.merck.com/product/usa/pi_circulars/z/zocor/zocor_pi.pdf	5
